
WWW.ALSTON.COM

This alert is published by Alston & Bird LLP to provide a summary of significant developments to our clients and friends.  It is intended 
to be informational and does not constitute legal advice regarding any specific situation. This material may also be considered attorney 
advertising under court rules of certain jurisdictions.

Financial Services & Products ADVISORY n
APRIL 9, 2020

Agencies Update Their Interagency Statement on Reporting Loan 
Modifications
by Cliff Stanford and Anna Chong

On April 7, 2020, the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (FRB), Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC), National Credit Union Administration (NCUA), Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC), and the 
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB) issued a Revised Interagency Statement on Loan Modifications by 
Financial Institutions Working with Customers Affected by the Coronavirus, which clarified the interaction between 
the previous interagency statement issued on March 22, 2020 (discussed in our advisory here) and the temporary 
relief provided by Section 4013 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, which was signed 
into law on March 27, 2020. 

The previous interagency statement permitted lenders that have programs designed to provide temporary relief to 
presume borrowers that are current (less than 30 days past due at the time of the modification) are not experiencing 
financial difficulties at the time of the modification for purposes of determining troubled debt restructuring (TDR) 
status. The CARES Act provided further relief by allowing financial institutions to suspend any requirements to classify 
loan modifications as TDRs for modifications that are: (1) related to COVID-19; (2) executed on a loan that was not more 
than 30 days past due as of December 31, 2019; and (3) executed between March 1, 2020, and the earlier of 60 days 
after the date of termination of the national emergency or December 31, 2020. For more information on the CARES 
Act, please refer to our previous advisory.

Overview of the Revised Interagency Statement
Under some circumstances, a borrower may not qualify under Section 4013 of the CARES Act, but would qualify under 
the interagency statement (e.g., a borrower current at the time of modification, but more than 30 days past due as 
of December 31, 2019). The revised interagency statement addresses this issue and provides additional guidance on 
reporting loan modifications:

•	 The agencies note that its examiners will continue not to criticize prudent efforts to modify the terms on 
existing loans to affected customers regardless of whether modifications result in TDRs, Section 4013 loans, or 
are otherwise adversely classified.

https://www.alston.com/en/
https://www.alston.com/en/services/industries/finance-financial-services/financial-services--products
https://www.alston.com/en/professionals/s/stanford-clifford-s
https://www.alston.com/en/professionals/c/chong-anna
https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/bcreg20200407a.htm
https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/bcreg20200407a.htm
https://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/news-releases/2020/nr-ia-2020-39a.pdf
https://www.alston.com/en/insights/publications/2020/03/regulators-further-clarify-guidance


 
WWW.ALSTON.COM 			   2

•	 A financial institution may account for an eligible loan modification either under Section 4013 or in accordance 
with ASC Subtopic 310-40. If a loan modification is not eligible under Section 4013, or if the institution elects 
not to account for the loan modification under Section 4013, the financial institution should evaluate whether 
the modified loan is a TDR. 

•	 For loan modifications made under Section 4013, institutions do not have to report Section 4013 loans as TDRs in 
regulatory reports. However, financial institutions should maintain records of the volume of Section 4013 loans 
that may be collected for supervisory purposes. Institutions should refer to the Federal Financial Institutions 
Examination Council (FFIEC) Instructions for information on reporting requirements for Section 4013 loans. 

•	 For circumstances when a loan modification is not eligible under Section 4013 or when an institution elects not 
to apply Section 4013, the guidance in the revised interagency statement remains consistent with the previous 
statement. 

•	 The agencies restate that the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) has confirmed that short-term 
modifications made in good faith in response to borrowers who were current before any relief are not TDRs 
under ASC Subtopic 310-40.

•	 Government-mandated modification or deferral programs related to COVID-19 would not be in the scope of ASC 
Subtopic 310-40, for example, a state program that requires institutions to suspend mortgage payments within 
that state for a specified period.

•	 Loans for which a deferral or loan modification is granted due to COVID-19 do not have to be designated as past 
due or nonaccrual solely because of the deferral or loan modification. Nonaccrual reporting is only required 
if the lender determines that the loan will not be repaid, following the charge-off guidance in the Call Report 
instructions.

•	 Working with borrowers of one-to-four family residential mortgages (that are prudently underwritten and not 
past due or carried in nonaccrual status) will not result in the loans being considered restricted or modified for 
purposes of the risk-based capital rules issued by the FRB, FDIC, and OCC.

The revised interagency statement expands on credit risk guidance and notes that while examiners will not automatically 
adversely risk rate credits that are affected by COVID-19, all loan modifications “should comply with applicable laws 
and regulations and be consistent with safe and sound practices (including maintenance of appropriate allowances 
for loan and lease losses or allowances for credit losses, as applicable).” 

Additionally, the agencies discuss consumer protection considerations, which were not included in the previous 
interagency statement. When working with borrowers, lenders and servicers are expected to “adhere to consumer 
protection requirements, including fair lending laws, to provide the opportunity for all borrowers to benefit from these 
arrangements.” However, considering the unique circumstances caused by COVID-19, the agencies “do not expect to 
take a consumer compliance public enforcement action against an institution, provided that the circumstances were 
related to the National Emergency and that the institution made good faith efforts to support borrowers and comply 
with the consumer protection requirements, as well as responded to any needed corrective action.”

The agencies continue to encourage financial institutions to work with borrowers and note that financial institutions 
“have broad discretion to implement prudent modification programs consistent with the framework included in [the] 
statement.” 

https://www.alston.com/en/
http://www.ffiec.gov/
http://www.ffiec.gov/


 
WWW.ALSTON.COM 			   3

We recommend carefully considering the revised interagency statement as it applies to your individual institution 
and borrowers and continuing to monitor published guidance moving forward. Note that federal and state regulators 
are issuing additional law and guidance as the COVID-19 situation evolves. If you encounter any specific issues that 
are not addressed in the regulatory guidance, please feel free to contact us. 

Alston & Bird has formed a multidisciplinary task force to advise clients on the business and legal implications of 
the coronavirus (COVID-19). You can view all our work on the coronavirus across industries and subscribe to our 
future webinars and advisories.

You can subscribe to future Financial Services & Products advisories and other Alston & Bird publications by completing our publications 
subscription form.

If you have any questions or would like additional information, please contact your Alston & Bird attorney or any member of our 
Financial Services & Products Group.

WWW.ALSTON.COM 	

© ALSTON & BIRD LLP 2020

ATLANTA: One Atlantic Center  n  1201 West Peachtree Street  n  Atlanta, Georgia, USA, 30309-3424  n  404.881.7000  n  Fax: 404.881.7777
BEIJING: Hanwei Plaza West Wing  n  Suite 21B2  n  No. 7 Guanghua Road  n  Chaoyang District  n  Beijing, 100004 CN  n  +86.10.85927500 

BRUSSELS: Level 20 Bastion Tower  n  Place du Champ de Mars  n  B-1050 Brussels, BE  n  +32 2 550 3700  n  Fax: +32 2 550 3719
CHARLOTTE: Bank of America Plaza  n  101 South Tryon Street  n  Suite 4000  n  Charlotte, North Carolina, USA, 28280-4000  n  704.444.1000  n  Fax: 704.444.1111
DALLAS: Chase Tower  n  2200 Ross Avenue  n  Suite 2300  n  Dallas, Texas, USA, 75201  n  214.922.3400  n  Fax: 214.922.3899
LONDON: 5th Floor  n  Octagon Point, St. Paul’s  n  5 Cheapside  n  London, EC2V 6AA, UK  n  +44.0.20.3823.2225
LOS ANGELES: 333 South Hope Street  n  16th Floor  n  Los Angeles, California, USA, 90071-3004  n  213.576.1000  n  Fax: 213.576.1100
NEW YORK: 90 Park Avenue  n  15th Floor  n  New York, New York, USA, 10016-1387  n  212.210.9400  n  Fax: 212.210.9444
RALEIGH: 555 Fayetteville Street  n  Suite 600  n  Raleigh, North Carolina, USA, 27601-3034  n  919.862.2200  n  Fax: 919.862.2260
SAN FRANCISCO: 560 Mission Street  n  Suite 2100  n  San Francisco, California, USA, 94105-0912  n  415.243.1000  n  Fax: 415.243.1001
SILICON VALLEY: 950 Page Mill Road  n  Palo Alto, California, USA 94304-1012  n  650.838.2000  n  Fax: 650.838.2001
WASHINGTON, DC: The Atlantic Building  n  950 F Street, NW  n  Washington, DC, USA, 20004-1404  n  202.239.3300  n  Fax: 202.239.3333

Clifford S. Stanford
404.881.7833
cliff.stanford@alston.com
 
Anna Chong
214.922.3531
anna.chong@alston.com

 

https://www.alston.com/en/
https://www.alston.com/en/resources/coronavirus/overview
https://www.alston.com/en/insights/?keyword=Coronavirus&reload=false&scroll=499.7685546875
https://www.alston.com/en/resources/subscriptions-form
https://www.alston.com/en/resources/subscriptions-form
https://www.alston.com/en/resources/subscriptions-form
https://www.alston.com/en/services/industries/finance-financial-services/financial-services--products

